

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

H. CRISTINA CHEN-OSTER; LISA PARISI;
and SHANNA ORLICH, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

GOLDMAN, SACHS & CO. and THE
GOLDMAN SACHS GROUP, INC.,

Defendants.

INDEX NO. 10-CV-6950-AT-JCF

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RELEVANT FACTS	3
A. Goldman Has a Uniform Corporate Structure and Uniform Employment Procedures	3
1. Corporate Organization.....	3
2. Uniform Performance Evaluation Procedures	4
a. The 360 Review Process	5
b. The Forced Ranking Process	7
3. Uniform Compensation Policies and Procedures	9
4. Uniform Promotion Procedures	10
B. Goldman’s Uniform Policies and Procedures Disadvantage Women.....	12
1. Goldman systematically scores and ranks women lower than their male counterparts in both the 360 and forced ranking process.	12
2. Goldman pays women substantially less than similarly situated men.	14
3. Prior to 2010, Goldman promoted women from Vice President to Managing Director less frequently than it promoted similarly-situated men.	15
C. The Named Plaintiffs and Class Member Witnesses Illustrate the Common Experiences of Women at Goldman with the Three Challenged Practices.....	16
D. Goldman Has Failed to Correct Known Disadvantages for Women Caused by Its Common Policies and Has Maintained a Culture of Gender Stereotyping and Bias.	17
1. The Core Challenged Practices in this Case Are Affected by a Culture of Gender Bias.....	17
2. Goldman Has Ignored Overwhelming Evidence of Intentional Discrimination Against Women and Maintained a Firm Culture Hostile Towards Women.....	19
a. Goldman Maintains a “Boy’s Club” Atmosphere.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
b. Goldman Condone the Sexualization of Women and an Uncorrected Culture of Sexual Assault and Harassment.....	22
c. Goldman Tolerates and/or Rewards Men Who Engage In Misconduct Towards Women.....	25
d. Goldman Devalues Pregnant Women and Punishes Working Mothers Based on Stereotypes about their Commitment to their Jobs.....	28
e. Goldman Lacks Appropriate Preventative Measures Against Discrimination.....	30
f. Goldman Retaliates Against Women Who Complain.....	32
III. ARGUMENT.....	34
A. Legal Standard.....	34
B. This Case Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a).....	36
1. The Class is Sufficiently Numerous.....	36
2. The Class Presents Common Issues of Law and Fact.....	36
a. Plaintiffs Challenge Specific Biased Employment Practices Which Raise Common Questions.....	37
b. Plaintiffs Present Significant Proof of a General Policy of Discrimination.....	38
3. The Named Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical.....	41
4. Adequacy is Satisfied.....	42
C. The Court Should Certify Claims for Injunctive Relief under Rule 23(b)(2).....	42
1. Under Rule 23(c)(1)(C), Plaintiffs Have Standing To Seek Injunctive Relief Under Rule 23(b)(2).....	43
2. Certification Under Rule 23(b)(2) is Appropriate.....	44
D. Certification Under Rule 23(b)(3) is Appropriate For Plaintiffs’ Claims for Backpay and Punitive Damages.....	45
1. Predominance.....	45
2. Superiority.....	48

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
IV. CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Cal. Pub. Emples. Ret. Sys. v. Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004).....	43
<i>Chin v. Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J.</i> , 685 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2012).....	48
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	46
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> , 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995).....	36
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>Duling v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.</i> , 267 F.R.D. 86 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	43
<i>Easterling v. Connecticut Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 278 F.R.D. 41 (D. Conn. 2011).....	passim
<i>Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 285 F.R.D. 492 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	passim
<i>Gulino v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 201 F.R.D. 326 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	45
<i>Gulino v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 13-1001, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 2070 (2d Cir. Feb. 4, 2014)	43
<i>Gulino v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 96-8414, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123948 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2013).....	2, 36, 46, 47
<i>Hnot v. Willis Group Holdings Ltd.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 476 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	13
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 219 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 262 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litigation</i> , 729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig. v. Visa, United States</i> , 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Int'l B'hd of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	19, 40, 46, 50
<i>Kassman v. KPMG LLP</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 453 (2013 S.D.N.Y.).....	43
<i>Kubicek v. Westchester Cnty.</i> , No. 08-372, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139552 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2013).....	43
<i>Loeffler v. Frank</i> , 486 U.S. 549 (1988).....	45
<i>Malave v. Potter</i> , 320 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).....	36, 41
<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012) <i>cert. denied</i> 133 S. Ct. 338 (2012).....	passim
<i>Meacham v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.</i> , 461 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12, 14
<i>Myers v. Hertz Corp.</i> , 624 F.3d 537 (2d Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>Parra v. Bashas', Inc.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 360 (D. Ariz. 2013)	39, 46
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>Robinson v. Blank</i> , No. 11-2480, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72068 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2013).....	43
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....	passim
<i>Schear v. Food Scope Am., Inc.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 114 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	47
<i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 358 (2d Cir. 1999).....	12, 14
<i>Stockwell v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , No. 12-15070, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 7694 (9th Cir. Apr. 24, 2014).....	35
<i>Sykes v. Mel Harris & Assocs., LLC</i> , 285 F.R.D. 279 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	49
<i>Toure v. Cent. Parking Sys.</i> , No. 05-5237, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74056 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2007).....	42
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 650 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2011).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 258 F.R.D. 47 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	46
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , 276 F.R.D. 22 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	passim
<i>United States v. City of New York</i> , No. 07-2067, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60276 (E.D.N.Y. June 6, 2011)	49
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	36, 50
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	passim
<i>Watson v. Ft. Worth Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	38, 39
<i>Wright v. Stern</i> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	13, 46

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	passim
Administrative Code of the City of New York § 8-107 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 42

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	2, 34, 37
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)	36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	34, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	34
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(4)	34, 43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)	42
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(C)	45
